April 24, 2024
Khalil Dia
Site Vice President
Nebraska Public Power District
72676 648A Avenue
P.O. Box 98
Brownville, NE 68321
SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION – COMPREHENSIVE ENGINEERING TEAM

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
3-EN-DC-126 Aux. Power System Load Flow and Voltage Analysis 3C6
96007TR-6
ADVENT
Calculation
Limiting Component Analysis For Valve Nos. RHR-MOV-
M039A & RHR-MOV-M039B
3
EC-23-002 Revise Limiting Component Analysis for AOG Steam Supply
Upstream Shutoff Motor-Operated Valve (RHR-MOV-
920MV)
7/3/2023
EDS CALC  0640-
012-403
HPCI Pump Turbine Nozzle Loads 0
EDS CALC 0640-
012-409
HPCI Pump Turbine Nozzle Loads 0
ER-5.0 Equipment Inaccuracy Summary for Motor Operated Valves 28
NEDC 00-003 Aux. Power System Load Flow and Voltage Analysis 10
NEDC 00-042 AC MOV Voltage Drop Calculation 3
NEDC 00-049 Containment Spray Flow Rate for RHR Mode C2 3
NEDC 00-065 Functional and MEDP Evaluation for PC-AOV-237AV 1, 1C1, 1C2,
1C3
NEDC 00-110 MOV Program Valve Margin Determination 16
NEDC 00-111 Auxiliary Power System Loads 10
NEDC 01-029B HPCI Pump Operability Evaluation for 180 F Cooling Water
Temperature
0
NEDC 05-013 AOV Component Level Calculation for PC-AOV-237AV 1, 1C1
NEDC 07-056 Reactor Building Post-DBA Pressure Analysis at Cooper
Nuclear Station
2
NEDC 10-070 Emergency Diesel Day Tank Vent Survival Subsequent to a
Tornado Strike Sealing the Vents
2
NEDC 11-072 Diesel Generator Starting Air (DGSA) Air Receiver Sizing
Basis
1
NEDC 11-077 DG Day Oil Tank Vent Line Missile Protection Evaluation 1
NEDC 12-007 Startup Transformer Differential Relay Calculation 4
NEDC 12-039 DG Jacket Water Pump NPSH Design Calculation 1
71111.21M Calculations
NEDC 15-020 Owner Acceptance of TetraTech Calculation CNS001-194- 1
10
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
4933-001 "Calculation of HCVS Flow Rate and Vent Size"
NEDC 15-022 Owner Acceptance of TetraTech Calculation CNS001-194-
4933-003 "Calculation of HCVS Condensation Flow Rate
and Amount"
2
NEDC 15-026 Owner Acceptance of TetraTech Calculation CNS001-194-
4933-007 "Mechanical ROS Nitrogen Calculation"
2
NEDC 85-071 Emergency Diesel Generators 1A&1B Load Study 1
NEDC 87-051 Emergency Diesel Generator Day Tank Capacities 3C1
NEDC 87-052 Emergency Diesel Generator Storage Tank Fuel Capacities 5
NEDC 88-190 Essential Pump Minimum Flow Susceptibility 6/29/1988
NEDC 88-211 Preliminary Evaluation of DG HVAC Cooling Capability 0
NEDC 88-233 Emergency Diesel Generator Fuel Requirements 2
NEDC 91-078 System Level Design Basis Review of High Pressure
Coolant Injection (HPCI) System Program MOVs
4
NEDC 91-079 System Level Design Basis Review for Reactor Core
Isolation Cooling System MOV's
4
NEDC 91-080 System Level Design Basis Review of Residual Heat
Removal (RHR) System Program MOVs
7
NEDC 91-083F Component Design Basis Review for HPCI-MOV-MO19 3
NEDC 91-088E Review of ADVENT LCA Calculation 96007TR-22 Rev. 1 for
HPCI-MOV-M019
3
NEDC 91-089D Review of ADVENT LCA Calculation 96007TR-10, Rev. 0
for RCIC-MOV-MO131
3
NEDC 91-090l Review of ADVENT LCA Calculation 96007TR-06, R/3 for
RHR-MOV-M039A and B
11
NEDC 91-090O Review of ADVENT LCA Calculation 96007TR-26 for RHR-
MOV-920MV
3
NEDC 92-073 Accumulator Sizing and Recharge Time for PC-237AV and
PC-AO32
2
NEDC 94-018 Critical Control Power Panels Calculation 8
NEDC 94-034B CNS Containment System Response for NPS Analysis 2
NEDC 94-037 Thrust Rating Increase of Limitorque SMB/SB Actuators (
Sizes 000 through 2)
1
NEDC 94-037 Thrust Rating Increase of Limitorque SMB/SB Actuators        3C6
11
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
( Sizes 000 through 2)
NEDC 95-003 Determination of Allowable Operating Parameters for CNS
MOV Program MOVs
38
NEDC 95-003 Determination of Allowable Operating Parameters for CNS
MOV Program MOVs
38C2
NEDC 96-025B Review of Advent LCA Calculation 96007TR-41B, Rev. 1 for
PC-MOV-232MV and -233MV
1, 1C1
NEDC 96-039 DC Powered Motor Operated Valve Stroke Time and
Capability Calculation
10
NEDC 97-012 Emergency Diesel Generator Fuel On-Site Storage
Technical Specification Requirements
3C1
NEDC 97-044A NPSH Margins for the RHR and CS Pumps 4
NEDC 97-044B NPSH Margins for the CS, RHR, and HPCI Pumps during
an SSLB Scenario
1
NEDC 97-044C NPSH Margins for the RHR and HPCI Pumps for an
Appendix R Event
2
NEDC 97-044D RHR and HPSI NPSH Margins for ATWS Event 2
Corrective Action
Documents
Condition Report
(CR-CNS-)
2015-01052, 2015-01513, 2015-04251, 2017-00771, 2017-
00322, 2020-00354, 2020-04970, 2021-05402, 2021-05416,
2022-05019, 2022-03146, 2022-03217, 2022-03241, 2022-
03245, 2022-03253, 2022-03475, 2022-04181, 2022-04347,
2022-04412, 2022-04949, 2022-05019, 2022-06063, 2022-
06539, 2022-06580, 2022-06919, 2023-00628, 2023-01263,
2023-01709, 2023-04829, 2014-04567, 2022-06750, 2022-
06934, 2021-01942, 2021-05871, 2022-02191, 2020-04438,
2020-04739, 2020-06278, 2022-00626, 2022-02221, 2022-
03332, 2022-03479, 2022-03496, 2022-03501, 2022-04507,
2023-00400, 2023-02885, 2023-02896, 2024-00793, 2024-
00835
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
Condition Report
(CR-CNS-)
2024-01026, 2024-01087, 2024-01089, 2024-01091, 2024-
01092, 2024-01094, 2024-01095, 2024-01096, 2024-01097,
2024-01108, 2024-01109, 2024-01110, 2024-01120, 2024-
01130, 2024-01132, 2024-01137, 2024-01141, 2024-01171,
2024-01190, 2024-01210, 2024-01218, 2024-01222, 2024-
12
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
01237, 2024-01242, 2024-01310, 2024-01328, 2024-01331,
2024-01334, 2024-01335
2040 SH 2 Flow Diagram Residual Heat Removal Sys Loop "B" 04/02/2019
2043 Flow Diagram Reactor Core Isolation Coolant and Reactor
Feed Systems
3
2044 Flow Diagram – High Pressure Coolant Injection and
Reactor Feed Systems Cooper Nuclear Station
10/9/2019
2331-6-4 Pump Detail 3
3001 Main One Line Diagram 37
3006, Sheet 5 Auxiliary One Line Diagram Starter Racks LZ and TZ,
MCC’s K, L, LX, RA, RX, S, T, TX, X
0
3009, Sheet 11 ADHR One Line Diagram 11
3010, Sheet 2 Critical Distribution Panel CDP1A Load & Fuse Schedule 17
3010, Sheet 7 Cooper Nuclear Station Critical Control Panel CCP1A Load
and Fuse Schedule
AK
3012, Sheet 2 Main Three Line Diagram 11
3058 DC One Line Diagram 70
3253, Sheet LX-1 480V Motor Control Center LX, Connection Wiring Diagram 19
3D-226946 CBR CARTRIDGE 4
455082381 2 Stage- DVMX Pump Byron Jackson Division, Borg-Warner
Corp. IF =5824
NO1
729E21188 Residual Heat Removal System Process Diagram 6
777-3 3" - 900# Globe Valve - R.S. Pressure Seal CAST Carbon
Steel - Stellite Trim - B.W. Ends SMB-00 Motor Operator
B
791E264 Sheet 1 Elementary Diagram RCIC Sys AH
791E264 Sheet 2 Elementary Diagram RCIC Sys AC
791E271 Sheet 9 Cooper Nuclear Station HPCI System Elementary Diagram AB
791E545 RCIC Relay Cabinet Connection Diagrams AG
D0048395 CBR E
E 4707 HPCI Pump Drives S
E 4803 HPCI Steam Turbine Drive F
E50, Sheet 11 Relay Settings for Start-up and Emergency Transformers 24
Drawings
E501 SH 31A Integrated Control Circuit Diagram RCIC-MOV-MO131 N01
13
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Steam Supply to RCIC Turbine
F79110, Sheet 1
of 2
Nameplate 5
F79110, Sheet 2
of 2
Nameplate 5
F791130, Sheet 1
of 2
Transformer Outline 01
F791130, Sheet 2
of 2
Transformer Outline 3
F791150, Sheet 1
of 5
Schematic Diagram 8
F791150, Sheet 2 Schematic Diagram 01
F791150, Sheet 3
of 5
Schematic Diagram 6
F791150, Sheet 4
of 5
Schematic Diagram 6
F791150, Sheet 5
of 5
Schematic Diagram 01
K499A-0218EF Sudden Pressure Switch Operation 06/26/2020
KSV-10-NP Lube Oil Header Connections AB
KSV46-5 Lube Oil Schematic AB
M-9441, Sheet 1 Battery Arrangement 2 Step EP3 (2) Sets of (120) LCR-25
Cells
02
W8221518 18” – 300# Weld Ends Carbon Steel Flex Wedge Gate
Valve for SMB-2-60 Limitorque Actuator
2
5402514 Replacement Rear End Oil Supply Hoses for DGLO System 0
5459929 Control Room AC Unit Insulation Removal 0
74-120 RCIC Remote Trip-Throttle Valve Reset 9/16/1974
81-003 RCIC, Modification of RCIC Turbine Trip & Reset 1/9/1981
CED 2001-0019 Elimination of Pressure Locking and RHR-MOV-39A, RHR-
MOV-39B and HPCI-MOV-MO58
1
CED 6018461 Agastat TDR Solid State Upgrades 3
CED 6036742 Reliable Hardened Containment Venting System 10/19/2015
Engineering
Changes
DC 90-174A.1 RHR SWBP Gland Water System Removal 03/23/1993
14
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
DC-93-050-1 Appendix J Testing in the Accident direction (Pressure
Locking Mod on HPCI-MOV-MO19)
07/16/1998
EC 20-028 NEDC 07-033 Rev 2 RPV Internals Fluence Evaluation
Authorization
0
EC-4947302 Replacement for Pressure Switch CNS-2-HPCI-PS-2787 1
MP 96-054 Modification and Replacement of Several Low Margin 89-10
Valves (RHR-MOV-39B INCLUDED)
10/27/1996
TCC 5474742 Installation of Jumper to Bypass Trip Logic A-1 from Group
1 Isolation
0
EE 10-060 Evaluation of the Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Tank Vents after
a Tornado Strike
1Engineering
Evaluations
EE 22-016 CNS RPV Internal Core Spray Flaw Evaluation Handbook 0
IST Reference/Acceptance Limits Data File 273
RHR System Health Report December
2023
124840E Bettis G/GH/GHC Series Pneumatic Actuators Service
Instructions
G
202579 Alternate Feed for Exhaust Fan EF-R-lA 0
3959515 Tap Changer Activity Signature Analysis 12/27/2023
3959516 Tap Changer Activity Signature Analysis 12/27/2023
3961172 Dissolved Gas Analysis Report 03/08/2024
DCD-04 AC Electrical Distribution System Design Criteria 05/08/2023
DCD-05 DC Electrical Distribution System Design Criteria 03/12/2020
DCD-9 PRIMARY CONTAINMENT (PC) SYSTEM 03/12/2020
EDQP 2.136 Environmental Qualification Data Package Square-D
Pressure Switch 9012GBW1
0
F7911_X3 Doble Test 06/26/2020
IST Basis
Document
Cooper Nuclear Station Inservice Testing Program Basis
Document
15
IST Program
Document
CNS Fifth Interval Inservice Testing Program for Pumps and
Valves
7
IST Program
Document
IST Reference/Acceptance Limits Data File 280
Miscellaneous
K499A-0218EF Sudden Pressure Switch Operation 06/26/2020
15
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
LO-2023-0006-
002
Perform vulnerability review for BWROG23-2-112 01/30/2024
MOV CIC - MOV
Data Base
Suppression Chamber Cooling B Outboard Isolation 2/5/2024
MPR-2383 Independent Technical Evaluation of Main Bearing Lube Oil
Hose Degradation and Maintenance Intervals
1
NED 88-001 Evaluation of Minimum Flow Stability for CNS Essential
Centrifugal Pumps
07/28/95
Notification
11918507
EE – FUSE – (10A-F15A) Blown 04/6/2023
PSA-SA003 PRIMARY CONTAINMENT VENTING 2
T-31347-1 HPCI Pump Performance Curve 01/19/1970
T-31378-1 HPCI Booster Pump Performance Curve 01/28/1970
VM-0075 Terry Steam Turbine RCIC Pump Drive 48
VM-0144 SERVICE WATER BOOSTER PUMPS 36
VM-0245 KSV Diesel Engine Operation and Maintenance A
VM-2173 Delta Star Startup Station Service Transformer - Vendor
Manual
0
VM0000227 Anchor Darling Cast Flex Wedge Gate Valves - Vendor
Technical Manual
2
VM0000986 Limitorque SMB Series /SB - Vendor Technical Manual 07/2014
0-CNS-LI-100 Process Applicability Determination 4
0-CNS-LI-101 10 CFR 50.59 Evaluations 3
0-CNS-LI-102 Corrective Action Process 17
0-CNS-OE-100 OPERATING EXPERIENCE PROGRAM 12
0.41 Seismic Housekeeping 14
0.5.OPS Operations Review of Condition Reports/Operability
Determination
66
11.14 Communication Cable and Component Installation
Guidelines
10
14.HPCI.310 HPCI Turbine Oil Pressure Channel Calibration 07/25/2018
Procedures
15.TX.302 Surveillance (NON-TECH-SPEC) Procedure Startup
Transformer Cooling System Functional Test
3
16
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
2.0.1.3 Time Critical Operator Actions 9
2.2.15 System Operating Procedure Startup Transformer 69
2.2.15.A Startup Transformer Component Checklist 0
2.2.18.3 Division 1 4160 V Division 1Distribution Support 10
2.2.24.2 System Operating Procedure 250VDC Electrical System
(DIV 2)
24
2.2.33 High Pressure Coolant Injection System 92
2.2.33.1 High Pressure Coolant Injection System Operations 45
2.2.33A High Pressure Coolant Injection System Component
Checklist
33
2.2.47A HVAC Reactor Building Component Checklist 22
2.2.69 Residual Heat Removal System 106
2.2.69 Residual Heat Removal System 11/16/2022
2.2.69.1 RHR LPCI Mode 07/06/2022
2.2.69.1 RHR LPSI Mode 38
2.2.70 RHR SERVICE WATER BOOSTER PUMP SYSTEM
2.2A.DG.DIV1 Standby AC Power System (Diesel Generator) Component
Checklist (Div 1)
8
2.2A_250DC.DIV2 System Operating Procedure 250 VDC Power Checklist
(DIV2)
2
2.2A_480.RX 480 VAC Reactor Building Breaker Checklist 05/24/2023
2.3_9-3-2 Alarm Procedure Panel 9-3 Anunciator 9-3-2 39
2.3_R-2 Alarm Procedure 05/24/2023
2.4SDC Shutdown Cooling Abnormal 18
3-CNS-DC-324 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM 8
3-EN-DC-115 Engineering Change Process 15C8
3-EN-DC-126 Engineering Calculation Process 3C6
3-EN-DC-134 Design Verification 5C4
3.33 Motor Operated Valve Program 27
3.4.4 Temporary Configuration Change 22
5.10FLEX.30 HARDENED CONTAINMENT VENT SYSTEM FLEX
OPERATIONS
9
5.1WEATHER Operation During Weather Watches and Warnings 22
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
5.3 EMPWR Emergency Power During Mode 1, 2, or 3 05/24/2023
5.3EMPWR Emergency Power During Modes 1, 2, or 3 80
5.8 Emergency Operating Procedures 48
5.8.1 RPV Pressure Control Systems 35
5.8.14 Suppression Pool Make Up and Let Down Systems 12
5.8.2 RPV [Reactor Pressure Vessel] Depressurization Systems 54
6.1 RHR.201 RHR Power Operated Valve Operability Test (1ST)  (DIV 1) 27
6.1PCIS.302 MAIN STEAM LINE HIGH TEMPERATURE CHANNEL
FUNCTIONAL TEST 9 (DIV 1)
12
6.2.RHR.101 RHR Test Mode Surveillance Operation (IST)(DIV 2) 05/11/2022
6.22EE.305 Surveillance Procedure Distribution System Breaker
Alignment (DIV 2)
8
6.2HV.601 Air Flow Test of Fan Coil Unit FC-R-1E (Div 2) 11
6.2RHR.201 RHR Power Operated Valve Operability Test (1ST)  (DIV 2) 28
6.CSCS.402 Off-Line ECCS Injection Check Valve Operating IST Torque
Test and Position Indication Test
21
6.CSCS.403 Off-Line ECCS Injection Check Valve Position Indicator
Verification
9
6.DG.601 Diesel Fuel Oil Day Tank Particulate Contamination Test 21
6.DG.602 Diesel Fuel Oil Availability 26
6.DG.605 Diesel Fuel Oil Incoming Truck Sampling 25
6.EE.609 Surveillance Procedure 125/250V Station Battery Intercell
Connection Testing
21
6.HPCI.103 HPCI IST and 92 Day Test Mode 63
6.HPCI.201 HPCI Valve Operability Test (IST) 34
6.MISC.401 Position Indicator Inservice Testing (IST) 22
7-EN-DC-173 Leak Repair Evaluations 3C0
7.2.53.1 Diesel Generator Engine Mechanical Inspection 43
7.2.71 BOLTING AND TORQUE PROGRAM 41
7.2.71.1 BOLTING AND TORQUE IMPLEMENTATION 3
7.3.13 Motor Control Center and Auxiliary Shutdown Panels
Examination and Maintenance
28
7.3.16.1 AGASTAT 7000 SERIES TIME DELAY PICKUP RELAY 5
18
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
REPLACEMENT
7.3.2 Maintenance Procedure DC DB-25 and DB-50 Fused
Disconnect Testing and Maintenance
24
7.3.39 Inspection of 125/250 VDC Buses and Switchgear A and B 4
7.3.7 TIMING RELAY TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT 21
7.5.21 RHR-MO-39B Dynamic Test 2
7.5.3 MOV Diagnostics 13
7.5.35 Installation of Teledyne Quick Sensors(QSS) and Easy
Torque Thrust Sensors (ETT)
11
STP 90-174 LOSS OF GLAND WATER TO THE SERVICE WATER
BOOSTER PUMP FUNCTIONAL TEST
02/08/1990
Work Orders Work Order (WO) 4551325, 4949513, 5069489, 5207578, 5209165, 5282826,